SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR ACCEPTANCE OF BIOSOLIDS AND LAND APPLICATION NUMBER F002459 WITH GILARDI & JACOBSEN AG SERVICES, INC.

This Second Amendment to	Agreement	Number F002459,	dated April 7, 2	2022
("Agreement") is made as of this	day of _	, 2024, by an	d between the Ci	ty of
Santa Rosa, a municipal corporation	("CITY"), an	d Gilardi & Jacobsei	n Ag Services, In	c., a
California corporation ("USER").				

RECITALS

- A. On April 7, 2022, CITY and USER entered into the Agreement for CITY to provide Biosolids to USER for spreading, incorporating and herbicide application on USER's Farm Lands.
- B. On June 22, 2023, CITY and USER entered into the First Amendment to the Agreement to increase compensation and Rates payable to USER to account for the increase in the Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers, determined in December 2022.
- C. CITY and USER now desire to further amend the Agreement for the purpose of increasing the Rates payable to USER for performance of services and increasing compensation payable under the Agreement by \$125,000.00 to account for the increase in the Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers of 3.4%, determined in December 2023.

AMENDMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

- 1. Exhibit B-1 to the Agreement is hereby replaced with Exhibit B-2, which is attached to this Second Amendment.
- 2. Section 3 of the Agreement is amended to increase the compensation payable to USER under the Agreement by \$125,000.00 (one hundred twenty-five thousand dollars and zero cents) and the second paragraph of Section 3.a. is amended to read as follows:

"The total maximum compensation to be paid hereunder for the satisfactory performance and completion of all services shall not exceed \$333,418.95 (three hundred thirty-three thousand four hundred and eighteen dollars and ninety-five cents) as determined for each of the Farms included in Exhibit B-2."

All other terms of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

Executed as of the day and year first above stated.

USER: Gilardi & Jacobsen Ag Services, Inc.	city of Santa Rosa a Municipal Corporation
TYPE OF BUSINESS ENTITY (check one): Individual/Sole ProprietorPartnershipX CorporationLimited Liability CompanyOther (please specify:)	By: Print Name: Title:BPU Chair
Signatures of Authorized Persons: By: Print Name: Brian Gilardi Title: President/CEO By: Print Name: Karin Gilardi	APPROVED AS TO FORM: Robert B. Maddow Office of the City Attorney ATTEST:
Title: Secretary Taxpayer ID#: 35-245704 Attachment:	Recording Secretary
Exhibit B-2 – Rate Sheet	

Exhibit B-2

Rate Sheet

ltem	Description	Unit Price
1	Land Appplication of City-provided Biosolids at Crane Ranch	\$3.57/ ton
2	Land Appplication of City-provided Lime at Crane Ranch	\$7.75/ ton
3	Land Appplication of City-provided Biosolids at Herzog Farm	\$3.57/ ton
4	Land Appplication of City-provided Lime at Herzog Farm	\$7.75 / ton
5	Land Appplication of City-provided Biosolids at Jacobsen Farm	\$3.57 / ton
6	Land Appplication of City-provided Lime at Jacobsen Farm	\$7.75 / ton
7	Herbicide Reimbursement for Jacobsen Farm	\$43.38 / acre
8	Land Appplication of City-provided Biosolids at Leonard Farm	\$3.57 / ton
9	Land Appplication of City-provided Lime at Leonard Farm	\$7.75 / ton
10	Herbicide Reimbursement for Leonard Farm	\$43.38 / acre
11	Land Appplication of City-provided Biosolids at Scallywag Farm	\$3.57 / ton
12	Land Appplication of City-provided Lime at Scallywag Farm	\$7.75 / ton
13	Herbicide Reimbursement for Scallywag Farm	\$43.38 / acre
14	Land Appplication Fee for Scallywag Farm	\$2,500.00
15	Land Appplication of City-provided Biosolids at Twin House Farm	\$3.57 / ton
16	Land Appplication of City-provided Lime at Twin House Farm	\$7.75 / ton
17	Herbicide Reimbursement for Twin House Farm	\$43.38 / acre
18	Land Appplication of City-provided Biosolids at Twin Vista Farm	\$3.57 / ton
19	Land Appplication of City-provided Lime at Twin Vista Farm	\$7.75 / ton